-
. - "
ey TPy e A

IEREN e

l,\!‘."\ )

Al A
w ot L ey
LA A

)

! 4
A VT
SOR04 A R R e

Declsion No.:

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the application )
of San Diego Transit System for g
)

authority to increase rates. Application No. 35231

Avopearances

Fred E. Lindley and Leon W. Scales, for applicant. .
Alan M. Firestone, Aaron W. Reese, and Clarence
Winder for the City of San Diege, protestant.
Meredith Campbell for the City Council of the City
of Chula Vista, vprotestant. -
Robert Curran for the City of National City, pro~
testiant. _ :
B. F. Miner for the Board of Education, San Diego
Clty School District, protestant.
Js C. Zauri for the North Island Assoclation, Naval
Alr Station, protestant. .
William J. Lyons for the Board of Zducation, San
Diego Unified School District, protestant.
Mrs, Orrille E. Hay for the Sunset Secondary Council
ol 9th District, C.C.P.T., protestant.
Mrs. Robert L. Slaughter, in propria persona, protestant.
Harold Mclarthy and Grant Syphers of the staff of the
Public Utilities Commission of the State of Califernia.

By appllcation fi1led on March 8, 1954, San D.‘Logb Transit
Syctem seeks authority %o increase i%s basic adult fare from 15
cents or one token to 17 cents or one token, to increase the token
rate Iron seven for §1.00 to three Tor 50 cents, and To make other .

inereases in student, pass, and commutation fares as hereinafter

specified.

Public hearings were held before Commissioner Craemer
and Examniner Bryant in Sen Dlege on May 19, 20, 21, 24, and 25,
1954, On the latter date the application was submitted. It is

J1-




A. 35231 - MK

realy for decision.

San Diego Transit System is engaged in the transportation

of passengers by motor bus within and between the citles of San

Diego, Coronado, National City, Chula Vista, La Mesa and El Cajon,
and adjacent arcas. Its present fares were authorized effective
August 10, 1953, following public hearings held in June, 1953.

The company now alleges these fares do not yield a surficient
income to provide a falr return on its investment, nor to permit
maintenance of a satisfactory operation for the public it serves.
According to the application the company has experlenced increased
vages and taxes and a substantial decrease in revenues resulting
from reduced volume of passengers carried. The principal cost
increases since June, 1953, ac stated in the application, are as
follows:

Increase on an

Annual Basis
Wages of Drivers and Receiver Clerks $135,530
Wages of Garage ané Service Personnel 37,158
Wages of Garage Foremen & General Office 28,320
Social Security Tax 14,560
Taxes on gasoline and diesel fuel 26,140 *
Motor Venicle Tax 7,350 *

Total Increased Costs Not Reflected
in Estimates of the 1953 Rate Case $249,058

* In addition %o the tax increases which were included
in The estimates for the 1953 rate proceecding.

San Diego Transit System asserts that i1t consistently
has improved efficicncy and held operating costs to the lowes?t
practicaeble basis. It gstates that it 1s doirng all it can %o
decrease expenses by adjusting schedules to accomplish proper but
not excesslve service on its routes, and that its costs cannot bde

reduced further by any appreciadle amount without impairing the




An 35231 - RV* *

standards that are necessary for adequate »ublic service., Appli-
cant doclares that in its situation of insufficlent earnings a
¢hoice has to beo made between a complete Lloss of net earnings at
prosent faros on the onc¢ hand, or an increase in fares with some-
loss of volume of n»asszengers on the other hand.v4The'éompany states
that an Increase Iin fares 1s necessary in order that it may con-
tinue adequate service with well-maintained cquipment.

Anpnlicant's fare structure Ls based on a zone systenm
wlth sevon zones radiating from the business center of the city of
San Diego. The »resent fares and thosc herein »roposed are shown
in some detall in the margin below.1

Detailed estimates of operating results under the
vresent and proposed fares wore submitied by the applicant and by
members of the Commission staflf. Applicant!s witnesses included

a2 consulting engineer experienced in publiec transit matters,

the nresident of San Diego Transit System, 1ts genoral manager, .

its vico president and comptroller, and its claim agent. The
exhibits submitted by the cormmany witnesses and by transportation

enginecers of the Commission stafl Included operating statements,

1 Present rare Pronosed FPare

Within any one or tw zones ..... 15¢ or 1 token 17¢ or 1 token
(7 Lor G3L.00) (3 for 504)
AdQitioNal ZONOS eevwreccvensnsnne 5 .05 % +05
Weekly pmasses thru zones 1 & 2 .. 2.75 3425
School passes or school ticlets . 1.80 2.10
14 "t 1t 11 11 .o 2 'h-o 2 o 80
1t 1@ 1t 44 11 .e 3 'Oo .50
1t t 4] 1" 44 .e 3.50 .lo
It will be novted that the proposed acdult fares In the sixth and
seventh zones would be inereased to 37 cents and [j2 cents, respect-
ively. These fares would be subject to a 10 percent federal exclse
tax. Appnlicant proposes to lssue 1l0-ride commutation books for
$3.50 and $L.00 in the sixth and seventh zones, respectively, on
which no federal excice tax would apply. The school passes are for

e

calendar months. The school tickets are for LO rides. The preseat «~

and proposed fares are shown in full detail in appendices to tkhe
application of record.

~3-




Ae 35231 - MM %

analyses and studies of traffic trends, rate bagse statements,
studles of services and operations, and the forecasts of cstimated
results of operation for the future year.

The figures set forth in the following tables were taken
from these exhibits.

TABLE 1

Results of Operation under Present Fares for
Year Ending March 31, 1954
As Recorded on the Company's 2o0ks

Revenue 86,268,016

Operating Expenses (1) 4,894,755
Amortization 134,257
Depreciation 55k ,402
Operating Taxes +513;618

Total Operating Expenses (2) $6,097,032

Net Before Income Taxes 170,984
Income Taxes 56,120
Net Operating Income $ 114,86k /
Operating Ratio 98.2? %
Rate Bage (3) 83,407,560

te of Return ' 3437%

(1)-Excluding amortization, depreciation and

(2)~Exclusive of Income Taxes

(3)-Net investment plus materials and supplies
at nid-point of the year, as determined
by Commission staff.

% Corrected figure. /




‘A. 35231 - 1P ®

TA3IE 2

ESTIMATZD RESULTS OF OPERATION
FOR RATE YEAR ENDING MAY 31, 1955

UNDER PRESENT FARES UNDER PROPOSED FARES

Comnission _ Commlssion
dpplicant Staff  Applicant Staff

Revenue $5,0608,000 $5,66L,71, $6,080,500 #6,131,625

Oper. Expenses (1)  L,751,050 L,505,710 4,696,620 L,L72,590
hmortization 112,180  112,52% 112,180 112,52l

Int. on Rail
Retirement (2) - 30,228 - 30,228

Depreciation 582,830  L98,976 582,830 498,976
Op. Taxes 520,520 510,030 _ 527,7L0 517,520
Tot. Op. Exp. (3) $5,906,580 $5,657,468 $5,919,370 5,631,838
Net Revenue (3) $ (3ZE,580)8 7,246 $ 161,130 $ L99,787
Income Taxes (L) & - ¢ 26 § 136,620 $ 240,530
Net Op. Income (5) & (358.8580)8 7,221 $ 24,510 & 259,257
Op. Ratlo (5) 106.3% 99 .9% 99.6% 95.8%
_Rato Base $3,380,100 $3,387,630 $3,380,100 $3,387,630
Rate of Return (5) - 0.2% 0.7% 7.65%

Explanation of Notes:

(1) Exclusive of items which follow.
(2) Interest at 6% on $503,804.72,
unamortized loss on retirement and dismantling
cost of rall facilities.
Before provision for income taxes.
On basls of 524 federal tax. The Commission staff
study for proposed fares was computed also on basis of
& L7% tax, with rosults as follows: Income Taxes, v
9218,628; Net Incoms, $281,159; Operating Ratio, 95.L%7;
Rate of Return, 8.3%.
(S) After provision for income taxes.

) - Loss




Ae 35231 -~ AE * i
' fg&dzx;¢4£

It will be observed that the annual revenues under present
fares are lower in Table 2 than in Table 1 by amounts in excess of
$600,000. The explanation lies in the fact that Table 1 is a past
record whereas Table 2 covers a future period for which a substantial
decline in patronage is forecast. The traffic forecasts will be dis-
cussed hereinafter., »

The Commission staff submitted also an c¢stimate of oper-
ating results for the future rate year under two alternate fare

structures, as summarized in Table 3.

TABLE 3

Staff Forecast, Alternate Fares

Alternate 1 Alternate 2%

Revenue $6,121,626 $6,032,658
5,631,598 5,638,508

Total Op. Expenses
Net before Taxes 85 450,028 $ 394,150

Income Taxes (1) 235,268 183,570
(2) 213,834 166,740

Net Op. Income (1) 25L4,760 210,580
{2) 276,194 227,410

Operating Ratio (1) 95.8% 96.5%
(2) ?5.5% : 96.2%

Rate Base $3,387,630 $3,387,630
Rate of Return (1) 7.5% 6,2%
(2) 8.2% 6.7%

Explanations:

Alternate 1 is same as groposed by applicant but with
no increase in Zones © and 7. Alternate 2 is same
as proposed by applicant except that token rate would
be 5 for 75¢.

(1) - Assumes Federal Income Tax at 52%.
(2) - Assumes Federal Income Tax at 47%.

% Corrected.




A.. 35231 b RV

None of the other parties submitted lorecasts of
operating results to be antlicipated from the operation of
San Diego Transit System under the existing fares or any other
fare structure. The City of San Diego, appearing as a proteostant,
participvated actively in the oroceeding and opposed the granting
of any Inerease In fares. It introduced evidence through its
utility rate consultant and one of its auditors;2

The consultant commented generally upon the estimates
and other data submitted by tho apolicamt and by the Commission
stalf. Anmong other things he challenged the revenue forccasts
and criticized the company's chargcs'to expense for depreciation
ol vehlcles and for management. He also made suggestions regard-
ing routes, fare zones, and other service matters which will be
referred to hereinafter. This witness expressed the opinion that
a fare Increase for San Diego Transit System is not justilied at
he preseat time.

The auditor, a certified pubdblic accountant, introduced
and explained an exhibit which he had prepared consisting of a
review of the financial renmorts of San Diego Transit System for
the period January 1, 1950 through March 31, 195L. The apnlicant
moved that all of the testimony of this witness be stricken on
the grounds (1) that it consists of opinions expressed on 2 sub-

ject concerning which the witness was not qualified as an expert,

2

There was introduced into the record a resoluticn of the
Council of the Clty of San Diego authorizing the City Attorney
and the rate consultant to appear at the hearing and to vrotest
the granting of this annlication.




(2) that 1t relates entirely to m tters that are not in Issue,

(3) that i1t rolatec to previous years that are not relevent, (L)
that 1t deals entirely with accounting procedures advocated by
the witnecs but different from those prescribed by the Commission,
and (5) that it is hearsay because the witness made no examination
of the books of San Diege Transit Systen.

Other witnesses wero an assistant to the superintendent
of San Diego city schools, a representative of the Parents and
Teachers Association, and a patron of San Diego Transit System
tostilying In her ovn behalf. These three witnesses submitted
evidence concerning the ability of the riders to pay increased
fares, and offered osinions concerning the effoct whick hizher
fares would have upon patronage of the buses, The school repre-
sentative testified that for each of the past several years the
enrollment has Increased about 8 percent a year. He introduced
an oxhibit showing the enrollment and average daily attendance In
tho San Diego city schools for the months of February 1953,
Janvary 195L and February 195l.

The cities of Chula Vista and National City entered
appearances as protvegtants but did not offer evidence. The
Commission staflf was renresented by councel in the public inter-

est and for the nurpose of facilitating the introduction of the

stall evidoence.
Closing argument was macde only by the City of San Diego.

In additlion to urging that the application be denled, it urged as

3 The motion will be denied horeinafter. The commenss and
opinions of the auditor will be considered herein to the extent
that they are germane to the disposition of this proceeding.




A. 35231 - RV

a motion that the Commicsion (1) review very thoroughly the item

of expence for managenont services and also investigate the

affiliated City Transit Systems with a view to determining whether

1t 1s a pudblic utility sudject to Commission jurisdiction, (2)
review 1ts nrior decislons regarding the amortization of losses on
retired »all facilities "to detefmine whether or not the nresent
bus riders of San Diego Transit System should still be asked to
bear tho burden of those old losses", and (3) review the depre-
clation policies not only of the applicant but of the Cormission
stal{ to determine wnether or not the actual experience of this
cempany does not require a different depreciation theory as
annplled to the buses,

As the foregolng sumary indicates, many controversial
points and lssues were ralised during the course of the hearings
In this nmrocecoding. They will be considered further under the
general headings wvhich follow.

Oneratine Revenues

fhe applicant estimated that 32,121,000 adult revenue
passengers would be carried during the future rate year under.
présont fares, and that under proposed fares the numbor of nassen-
gers would be reduced to 30,587,000. The comparable Commission
staff estimates were 32,110,000 and 30,560,000, respectively.
Although the two estimates are virtually the same, they were
developed independently and undor different methods. The company
consultant used a cogposite weekly annual;zed projection, giving
weight to past trend, current indications, deviating influences,

and reaction of San Diego population to inereases in fare as
&




A. 35231 - /H x

cvidenced by analysis of the past behavior patterns. According to
his exhibit the traffic of San Diego Transit System during the spring '
of 1954 was &ore than 14 percent below that of the corresponding
months of 1953. For the future year he forecast a comparable decline
of nearly 13 percent. The Commission engincer analyzed and plotted
the passenger figures for the past several years, but based his
projection essentially upon the period from the last week in September
1953 to the last week in April 1954. He explained that this period
was selected because it was the latest one for which there was no
distortion from fare adjustment or other change. From his analysis

of the passenger statistics he developed an annual downtrend of

approximately ll.S5 percent. The consultant for the City of San Diego

declared that the forecasts of a declining trend in passenger volume
were not realistic. It was his conclusion, based upon the passenger
statistics for the period from January through April 1954, that the
passenger trend was level.

Despite the similarity in their estimates of traffic volunme,
the company witness and Commission witness differed materially in
their forecasts of total operating revenue as shown in the following

tabulation:

rPresent Fares Proposed Fares

Applicant $5,608,000 46,080,500
Commission Staff 5,664,714 6,131,625

Difference , $ 56,714 $ 51,125

Several items coatribute to the difference in the
revenue figures. The principal factor is that the percentage of
token use was estimated differently by the two witnesses. The
applicant estimated that about $1,490,000 would be received from
token sales at present fares, while the corresponding staff figure
was $1,580,000. At the proposed fares the applicant estimated a




A. 35231 - RV

rolative tolten use of 75 nercont, while the corresponding stall
ostimate was U5 percent.

Vohicle Mileage

Many of the items of onerating exnense are affected
diroctly or Indirectly by the number of miles that the vehicles
are to be overated during the vear. In this procecding the appli-
cant, the Commission staff and the City of San Diego are in basic
agreement concerning the vehicle mileage which will be required.
The record shows that the tralfic has declined and that some
reduction in schedules can be made without departing from estabe-
lished service standards. According to the evidence, schedules
first proposed by the Commission engineer were discussed fully
with répresentatives of San Diego Transit System and with the
consulting engineer retained by the City of San Diego. The
parties are In agreement that the reductions in wvehicle mileages
will result in opersting economios which are in the Interest of
both the appllcant and the general public. The expense estimates
ol rocord were predicated uson the economies to be thus effected.’

Injurlies and Damages

Thore 1s a considerable veariation in the estimates of

expenses to be incurred on account of injuries and damages., The

L For comparative purposes the Commission engineers submitted an
estimate of operating results which would obtain if all of the
schedules in effect in April, 1954 were to be operated withous
change during the future rate year. On this service basis his
estimate shows that the »ronosed increased fares would result in
an operating ratio of 98.7 percent and a rate of return of only

2 QL[- percont.,




A. 35231 - RV

record is clecar that San Diego Transit System has had an excep=
tionally favorable safely record.S The ovidence shows also,
however, that applicant is confronted currently with claims larger
in cmount and involving injuries of greater severity than in
rocent past years. Applicant's expense for Injuries and damagoes
aoproximated (92,000 for the year ending Maxrch 31, 195L. The com-
pany ostimates that the expense for the rate year will be
#198,400. The Commission engineer used an exponse forecast of
396,300, Both estimates were based upon analysis of past exper-
lonce and pending claims., The substantlal difference results
nrincivally from a difference In treatment. The company included
the entire amount eoxpected to be naid out in claims during the
year. The ensincer used the estimated amount for claims which
would arlse and be settled during the year p»lus only one-third of
the estimated cost of the.past clains now nending. He explalned
that he would amortize the wast claims over a three-year neriod

in ordex to bring the cost of injuries and damages to a current
baslis rather than 2 cash basils.

lannremoent Expense

San Dlego Trangit Syctem recorded management expense of

200,040 for the year ending Mareh 31, 195L4. TFor the rate year

the commany estimates are 3180,2L0 under nresent fares and

5190,0015 wndor the nroposed farcs. The Commission stalf used &

5 The rocord shows that San Diego Transit System has a lower .
expense ner dollar of revenus for injuries and damages than the
average of the other major translit companiles onerating Iin thils
stato; and that the company recently received national recogni-
tion for safety among transit companies serving citles of nopu-
lation comparable to San Diego.




CA. 35231 - RV

Ligure of 102,000 under either fare bYasis. The witnesses for the
City of San Diego criticized the basis used by the company for
determining management expense and indicated a preference for the
mothod used by the Commission staff. Counsel for the City of
San Diego declared that the Corruission should decline to allow any
wanagenent exmense at all because the cormany did not disclose
fully the management services received or the cost thereof. He
moved that the Commission refuse to allow any consideration of
managermont expense in this case due to the lack of evidence to
substantiate the charge.

The circumstances giving rise to the differing conteon-

tlons of the varties may be stated briefly. The capital stoclk of

the San Diego Transit System L1s owned by the City Transit Systenms.

The lattor company nrovides the executive direction, management
and supervicion of San Diego Transit Systen under a management
agreement. DBy the terms of a contract betweon the two commanies
the applicant nays to the City Transit Systems for such services
5 percent on the firss %50,000 a month of gross revenue and 3
percent on all gross revenue in excess of $50,000 a month. In
lien of the management expense thus claimed by the corpany the
Commisslon in past proceedings has used an amount determined from

analysis of the actual knowm management coscts pertaining to the




Ae 35231 - RV

same propertles »rior to the existence of the present management
contract, with upward adjustments as necessary to compensate for
incereased salarles pald to certain office employees. The
Cormilssion staff used the same basis in its forecasts in the
oresent nroceoding, making adjustments necessary to reflect cur-
rent c¢ircumstances.

Rall Anmortization

Both the a»nplicant énd the Cormission staff included

in onerating exnenses an amount gf apnroximately $112,000 for

amortization of rail facilities, In brief, this figure ropre-
sents the gradual extinguishment of an amount equivalent to the
not cost of track removal, renalring of streets, dismantling
street rallway facilities and car house, and the recovery of the
undopreclated investment in rail facillities retired from service
incident te the substitution of motor coach for rail operation.
The amortization has been provided for in nrior decisions of the
Commission as cited hereinafter. The City of San Diege urged

in the Instant proceeding that the Comuission should reversoe its
earlicr conclusions and disallow any expense Lfor amortization of
abandoned rail facilitles or interest on the unamortized balance,
apparently on the principal ground that the abandoned facilitles

provide no pmresent benefit to the bus riders.

O Applicant, $112,179; Commission staff, $112,52L.




Ao 35231 = VJ *

Depreclation

Depreciation for the rate year was estimated by the
company ot £582,830 and by tho Commission staff at 41.68,976. A
principal reason for the substantial difference is that the
"applicant used an elght-year service life for the vehlcles (with
a $500 salvage allowance) while the staflf used a ten-year service
11fe (with a $50 salvoge allowance). Applicant!s consultant
testified that in his opinion the elght-yoar life provides’ a
proper recognition of the risk involved in this type of business
end a realistic approach to the compeny's financial prodblems. He
sald also that this 13 the service life used oy the ¢ompany in
computing its income tex returns. The Comnission engineer
explained that his ten-year vasis 1s that used generally by the

Commission staff in connectlon with rate proceedings of other

transit companles, and had been used DY the Comrission in

dasiding ths 1050 rafe agplication of dan Mege Transit Systen

(Docision No. LB8BO7, 52 Cal. P.UeCe O9%)

The witnesses for the City of San Diego urged that =

still longer service life should be used for depreciation

purposes. Its auditor submitted calculatlons based upon a ten-
year life for the gasoline buses and a fourtoen-year 1ife for
the diesel buses, with salvage values of $1,125 for the gasoline
vehicles and $2,589 for the dlesel vehicles. The witnesses for
the City of San Diego declared further that any profits Ifrom the
sale of retired buses should not be credited to nonoperating

income as recorded by the company, dbut should be treated as

a depreciation adjustment. Tho rocord shows that San Diego

e

e




A. 35231 - VJ

Transit System has operated many of 1ts vehlcles for rmore than
ten years, and also that upon retirement some of the vehicles
have been sold at a proflt. g

Rate Bace

The estimated average rate base for the rate year was
$3,380,100 as submitted by the appllicant and $3,387,630 as sub-
mitted by the Commission staff. The difference between thece
two figures 1s negligible for rate purposes, but thelr similarity
is largely a matter of colncidence. Applicant's figure includes
$1,07,558 for nonoperative rail facilitles. This item was
oxcluded by the staff. On the other hand, the staff item for
depreclated investment in revenue equipment l1s #Lh12,691 greater
than the comparable f{lgure of the applicant.

The applicant submitted also, for alternative considera-
tion, a rate base of H4,971,300. This base includes as "additives“
approximately $280,000 for working cash and $1,310,000 for value
7n excess of the net book valuoe of land, revenue equipment, and
shop and garage structures. The added items are those which have
veer claimed and rejected by the Commisslion In prior rate proceed-
ings of this company. Applicant showed these items separately in
order to 1limit the area of controversy. It considered that the
proposed rates would return inadequate revenues as measured by
either rate basec.

The City of San Diego did not submit an estimated rate
base.

Service Matters

A staff engineer introduced an exhlbit consisting of a




A. 35231 - VJ

report on his Investigatlion of service and operatlons of San Diego

Translt System. He tesctifled that the service has been more than

adequate to meet trafflec requirements, and that the buses are well

maintained mechanically and in appearance. His exhidblt sets forth
the schedule reductions referred to ﬁereinbefore ia connectlon
with the conslideration of vehlcle mlileage. These schedule changes
have no reference to a proposed discontinuance of certain We;t
Point Loma and Mission Beach shuttle lines as sought by the
applicant in another proceeding (Application No. 35295). That
application 1s under submission and has not yet been decided by
the Commission.?

The consultant for the City of San Diego made various
comments and suggestions regarding the service of the San Diego
Transit System. He submitted an exhibit showing variations in
length of ride for a given fare under the existing zone pattern,
and urged "that a great deal of study should be given to the
pattern of the San Diego Transit System fares by the Commission."
This witness suggested also that conslderation should be given %o
the establishment of cross-town lines to provide direct service

between La Mesa and E1 Cajon on the one hand and aviation plants

and military training centers along Pacific Coast Highway In

?ﬁFor the purpose of the revenue and expense forecasts Iin the
instant application a Commission engineer testified that 1L the
shuttle abandonments are authorlzed the combined saving to

San Diego Transit Systex will approximate $10,700 for the rate
year. Since this smount Is no more than three-tenths of one
percent of the rate base it 1s evident that whatever disposition
is made of the shuttle application the effect upon the net
rovenues of the San Diego Transit System will not be measurable
directly insofar as the fares are concerned.




A. 35231 ~ VJ

'San Diego on the other hand. He pointed out that such a service
would obviate movement through and transfer 1n the downtown area
of San Diego. He did not elaborate upon his proposal to the
extent of specifying routes or estimating costs. A Commission
engineer, referring to the same subject, sald that the most
cormonly suggested route for a crosc-~town line Is along
Washington Street between Fifth Avenue and Paclific Coast Highway.
This witness sald that such a line would be primarily a shift-
change shuttle operation. He testified that In his opinion 1t
was "extremely doubtful” that it would produce sufficlent revenue
to meet the costs of operation.

Conclusions

From all of the evidence before it the Commission must
meke its determination whether or not, or to what extent, the
propoced increased fares are justified within the meaning of
Section LSL of the Public Utilities Code. It will be seen that
the only detailed estimates and forecasts of operating revenues
and expenses are those submitted by the officers and c¢onsultant
of San Diego Transit System and by the transportation englneers
of the Commission staff. While the auditor for the City of
San Diego introduced a statement of revised operating revenues
for past years and for the first quarter of l95k, his revisions
are based upon apportionments snd adjustments contrary to the
accounting records of the company and to the past decisions of
this Cormission. They have little probdative value for the

purpose of determining the revenue requirezents of San Diego

Transit System. Since the City of San Diego offered no forecast




®
he 35231 - VI

of future operating results, the basls of 1ts conclusion that an
increase in the fares is unnecessary and that the appllication
should be deniled 1s not c¢lear.

The auditor's investigation and report were completed
in about three weeks and were accomplighed without reference to
the accounting records of the company. He was concerned chlefly
with the determination of past carnings and with inconsistencles
in accounting practices. The consultant for the City of San Diego
made no special study for the purpose of this proceediﬁg veyond
an examination of the company’s annual and monthly roports. His
testimony was substantlially an expression of his philosophy of
rate making and his general observations in connection with the
San Diego Transit System. He criticlised the management.or the
company for secking rate relief "until such a time as they had
mode some effort to relieve the situation through thelir own
efforts." In disagrecing with the forecasts of the applicant
and of the Commlssion staff he did not submit estimates of hls
owWnl.

The éstimates as submitsed by the applicant and by
the staff were prepared and explained in substantial detall, and
were accompanied by supporting data to make clear the bases under-
lying the estimates. It is to these studies primarily that the

Commission must look for the facts necessary to its conclusions

in this proceeding.

With reference to the operating revsnues of San Dlego

° Ho explained that his investigatlion was based upon {lnanclsal
reports, supporting statements, and miscellaneous data furnished

by the company.




A. 35221 - AH *

Transit System, it is concluded that the traffic currently is
following a reascnably predictable downtrend as determined by the
company and by the Commission staff rather than a level trend as
stated by the consultant for the City of San Diego. The time
period used by the consultant is too short to be reliable. With
reference to the token usage, it must be recognized that whilé
estimates ¢an be made within reasonable limits, exact prediction
is impossible. The decision whether to pay a cash fare or to
purchase tokens is made on an individual basis by each rider, and
in final analysis the token usage will be determined by human
nature and the reaction of many individuals. It is concluded
that the token forecasts of the staff are based upon sound and

considered analysis of the probabilities. Upon the facts of

|
record the Commission finds that the revenue estimates as sub- 1V/
|
|

mitted by the Commission staff, as summarized in Table 2 under
present fares and proposed fares, are reasonable. They will be
relied upon for purposes of this decision.

There are many factors to be considered in forecasting
expenditures for injuries and damages. Among them are the degrees
of responsibility assumed by the company under its insurance
policies, the number of passengers to be carried, and the numbe}
of vehicle miles to be operated. The company's estimate in this
proceeding appears to be reasconable in many respects. For rate
purposes, however, the exceptional claims acceruing in past years
and expected to be paid or settled during the rate year should
not be charged in this instance as an operating expense wholly
against the riders for that year. Upon careful consideration of
the evidence it is concluded that the estimate of $98,300 as
subnitted by the Commission staff will be reasonable for purposes
of the present application. Experience will determine'to what

-20-




A. 35231 - VJ

extent and in what manner the amortlzation suggested by the stafl
engineer should be considered in the future. |

Management expenses claimed by San Diego Transit System
have not been accepted by the Commission in past rate proceedings.

The essential objection 4s that payments based upon percentages

of gross revenue bear no necessary relationship to elther the

cost or the value of the management services. On the other hand,
it would be inequitable If not confliscatory for the Commission
arbitrarily to disallow all management expenses as suggested by
the Clty of San Diego. Its motion to that effect will be denied.
Regardlecs of the terms of the management contfact, there can be
no question that the reasonable costs of managing the operatlions
of San Diego Transit System are feal and substantial. Such costs
must be recognized as proper operating expenses to be provided
for in the fares. It is concluded that the Commission staff
estimates make reasonable and proper provision for management
expense.

At various times in the past, with the approval and
endorsement of the City of San Diego and under authority granted
by this Commission, the applicant abandoned street car'lines and
sulstituted motof bus service in order to provide a more convenient
and economical service for the pudblic. The company had not dbeen

fully reimbursed through the depreclation accounts for 1ts Invest-

ment In the rail facilitlies. Throughout the entire life of most
of the property the depreciation expense had been approved and
funded under the supervision of this Commlission. Relmbursement

for the remaining undepreciated cost of the abandoned rail

facilities was a condition upon which the bus substitution




A. 35231 - AH =

depended. The total undepreciated amounts at the time would have
resulted in an excessive impact in the operating expenses for any
one year. The Commission concluded that both the public and the
company would be served better by amortizing these nonrecurring
costs over a period of years and allowing interest on the unre-
covered balances. The Commission authorized the applicant to
amortize the undepreciated balances over a period of ten years,
together with the net cost of dismantling, incidental paving, and

the cost of disposition of the rail facilities. In support of its

|
1

position on this point the City of San Diego offered no facts which |
have not been considered fully by the Commission heretofore.9 The 3
amortization item will be recognized as a proper operating expense
for the purposc of this proceeding.

Upon consideration of all of the evidence it is con=-
cluded that a service life of ten years for the buses is a reason=-

able basis upon which to determine depreciation expenses in the

present application. With reference to the disposition of retired

buses, the Cormission agrees with the City of San Diego that any
profit from the salie of such buses should be credited to the
depreciation adjustment account and not to nonoperating income.
The uniform systex of accounts prescribed by this Commission
requires such treatment, as specified in Instruction No. 21
thereof. San Diego Transit System is directed to observe and

conform to the prescribed accounting procedure.

9
See Decision No. 42203 (48 Cal. P.U.C. 309), Decision No. 42649
(48 Cal. P.U.C. 616), and Decision No. 45279 (50 Cal. P.U.C. 410).




A-35231 = AHxx

Applicant's past disposition of retired buses does not
affect the estimates for the rate year. The revenues are unaffected
because the bus-sale profits are nonrecurring and it does not appear
that any net credit from such sales is anticipated during the rate
year. The rate base hereinafter adopted was developed without re-
gard to the depreciation accounting recorded on the company books
in so far as the buses are concerned. v/

The rate base estimate of $3,387,630 as submitted by the ;
Commission staff was developed by methods consistent with the prior
decisions of this Commission. The inclusion of amounts for non-
operative rail property, as claimed by the applicant in its rate
base estimate, is contrary to the express holding of the Commission
in its Decision No. 45279 dated January 16, 1951, as reported at
50 Cal. P.U.C. 410,417. The alternative rate base offered by the
company, with its "additives™ for working cash and for values in
excess of the net book value for land, equipment and structures, is
not acceptable. The disputed "additives" have been comsidered in
prior decisions and no purpose would be served by further discussion
nerein.>® The rate base of $3,387,630 as submitted by the Commission

staff is reasonable and will be adopted.

Based upon all of the evidence and the conclusions herein-

before appearing, the Commission finds that the estimated revenues,
expenses and rate base as developed by the Commission staff and
summarized in the foregoing Table 2 under present and proposed fares
are reasonable. These estimates constitute a sound basis upon which
to predicate the order in this proceeding, and are hereby adopted by
the Commission for such purpose.

As hereinbefore indicated in Table 2, the applicant in
its forecasts used a federal income tax of 52 percent (30 percent
10

See Decision No. 47411, dated June 30, 1952, in Case No. 5332
(unreported), and decisions cited therein.

~23=




A=35231 - AH X%

normal tax and 22 percent surtax) while the Commission staff sub-
mitted calculations on two bases, i.e., 52 percent and 47 percent.
The Commission takes official notice of the facts that the federal
income tax rate became 47 percent on April 1, 1954, and that the
President has recommended that Congress enact legislation restoring
the 52 percent rate. Congressional action on such recommendation
has not been determined and made final. The present rate of 47 per~
cent will be adopted for the purpose of this proceeding.
Consideration has been given alsc to the proposed fare
plan by which the applicant would achieve the estimated operating
results. In particular the evidence in opposition to the adjustment
of the school fares has been carefully considered. There are
reasons in the public interest why school fares should be maine-
tained at the lowest reasonable levels consistent with the maintenance
of the necessary services. It is concluded that those sought to be
established by the applicant in this proceeding are at the low levels

required by the public interest.

The foregoing discussion, with its conclusions and findings,

essentially resolves all of the disputed matters for the purpose of
determining the issues in this proceeding. Responsive to the motions
made by the City of San Diego, the Commission staff will review and
further study the records, accounts, and practices of San Diego
Transit System and City Transit Systems with relation to management
services and charges,amortization and depreciation accoﬁnting of
San Diego Transit System,’and other related matters. At the same time
the matter of the establishment of cross~town lines and a general
stucdy of applicant's zone s&stem which was suggested by the City of
San Diego should be given consideration by applicant in cooperation
with said City.

These' further investigations necessarily will require some

months to complete. In the meantime the present application will be

“2l-




A=35231 - AH %%

decided upon an interim basis on the record as adduced, without
prejudice to and not contingent upon the results of any subsequent

study, investigation or proceeding.

San Diego Transit System is well financed. As of May 31,

1954, it reported its net investment in assets at $4,739,018, which
had been financed by equipment obligations of $1,293,856 and equity
capital of $3,445,162. The following tabulation developed from the
annual reports filed with the Commission, indicates the earning
position of the equity capital.

Common Capital Stock, 30,000 Shares Qutstanding,
Par Value Per Share 3100.

Earnings Book Value Earnings on Dividends
Year Per Share Per Share Equity Capital Per Share

1953 $ 2.66 $115.72 2.30% $ 6.66
1952 11.35 119.72 948% 10.00
1951 14.86 118.37 12,56% 3.33
1950 5.37 106.8% 5.02% 3.33
1949 451 102.04 b olu2% 5.00

It will be seen that the earmings on equity capital for the
year 1953 were the lowest in recent years. Historically the opera-
tions of San Diego Transit System have been highly sensitive to
changes in military and defense activities in the San Diego area.

The company has experienced extreme variations in traffic in the
past. Its traffic currently is following a downward trend which is
serious and relatively'severe, as indicated by the figures which
appear hereinbefore.

Prom all of the evidence it is clear that the earning
position of San Diego Transit System must be improved without un-
necessary delay if the company is to continue rendering the essential
services which it performs for the public of San Diego and other

cities and communities. The needed improvement in earnings can come




- 7
R o
® il

A=3523) =~ AH »ox

only from an increase in gross operating revenues or a decrease in
operating expenses or some combination of these two factors. The
evidence is convincing that San Diege Transit System has been well
managed and that all feasidle operating economies are being effected.

So far as is now evident, any substantial improvement in net revenues

must depend upen an increase in fares. The Commission must permit

reasonable earnings in order that public services may be preserved.
Under applicant's proposal to make tokens available at

the rate of three for 50 cents the token fare would be equivalent to
16-2/3 cents. If the token fare were estadblished instead at 16
cents, based upon sales at the rate of five tokens for 80 cents, it
is estimated from all of the evidence that the operating results for
the rate year would be as follows:

Revenue $6,077,416

Total Operating Expenses 5,631,663

Net Operating Income before Taxes 445,748

Income Taxes (1) 211,390

(2) 192,080

Net Operating Income (1) 234,358
i i (2) 253,668

Operating Ratio(l) 96.1%
(2) 95.8%
Rate Base $3,387,630
Rate of Return (1) 6.9%
(2) 7.5%

(1) Based on 52% federal tax.
(2) Based on 47% federal tax.

Upon carceful consideration of all of the evidence of record
the Commission concludes and finds as a fact that the estimated oper-
ating results under this alternate basis of fares will be reasonable,
that the fares proposed by the applicant, thus modified as to the
token rate, are reasonable, ané that such increased fares are justi-
fied. To this extent the application will be granted.

If Congressional action should make a 52 percent income
tax rate effective, and the results should indicate the need for
further revenues, the applicant may, by supplemental application,
seek any justifiable relief.

Y-S




A=35231 - AH %=

Further bearings will be scheduled in any event when the |

Commission staff, the San Diego Transit System, and the City of San '/

Diego have completed their further studies and investigations as

aforesaid.

INTERIM ORDER

Public hearings having been held in the above-entitled
application, full consideration of the matters and things involved
having been had, and the Commission being fully acvisec,

IT IS AEREBY ORDERED:

(1) That San Diego Transit System be and it is hereby
authorized to establish, on or not less than five days' notice to the
Commission and to the public; the following changes in fare structure:
CASH FARES

Within any one or any two zones 17¢ or
one token

Additional Zones 5¢

Total Fare: ,
3 zones 22¢
4 zones 27¢
5 zones - 32¢
6 zones - 37¢
7 zones Y2¢

With commutation books:

6 zones (10 tickets) $3.50
7 zones (10 tickets) $4..00

TOKEN FARES

Each token good for one ride _
within any 2 adjacent zones 5 for E0¢

WEEKLY PASSES

Through Zones 1 & 2 $3.25
SCHOOL PASSES

2 4:00 P.M. Limit 2.10
Zones 1 and 2 6:00 P.M. Limit 2 .30
Suburban 4:00 P.M. Limit 52 « 1.0
Suburban 6:00 P.M. Limit 52 480
State College Training School 2.80
Zone 1 to 3 53.50

Zones 1 and

-
-
-




A, 35231 - RV

SCHOOL TICXETS (L0 rides each)

Form N33 - Between points in Zone L
on Routes L & "T" $2.80

Form 50 - Between points in Zone L
on Routes 5, "E", & 7T,
and noints in Zones .
land 2 ‘ $3.50

Between Lisbon Street
and Jamacha Road on
Routes "F" & "G" and .
noints in Zones 1 & 2 5350

Form 5l Betwoen points in Zones
l,5; & 6 on Routes L
5, "E"’ "F", "Uﬂ :J 7 :P3.;O

Form 56 Between points In Zones .
6 & 7 on Rouse "BT Sle10

(2) That in addition to the required filing of tarilfs,
applicant shall give notice to the »ublic by vosting in 1its
passenger vehicles a statement of the fare changes. Such notices
shall be posted not less than flve days before the effective date
of the fare changes, and shall remein posted until not less than
ven days after said effective date.

(3) That the authority herein granted shall expire
unless exercised within ninety days alter the effective date of

this order.




Ae-3523) -~ AH *

(4) That all pending motions made during the course of
the hearings in this proceeding, except to the extent that their
granting is provided for in the foregoing opinion, be and they are

hereby denied.
(5) That this proceeding be held opern for such further

héarings and the entry of such further orders as may be required.-
This order shall become effective twenty days after the

date hereof. 7
D@ed a@%ﬂ%ﬂ_///AMﬁ 5 , California, thiscZZZ—
day of

reler. 195k,

2, gd LALLLY

e

w_rt"'.-
Commissioners




